

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

GREGORY HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANGELA L. SETZER
Counsel of Record
ALISON N. MOLLMAN
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
asetzer@ejl.org

Counsel for Petitioner

January 22, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8

 I. THE ALABAMA COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER “ALL
 RELEVANT CIRCUMSTANCES” AS BATSON AND ITS
 PROGENY REQUIRES..... 10

 II. THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES DEMONSTRATE
 THAT THE STATE DISCRIMINATED ON THE BASIS OF RACE
 IN VIOLATION OF BATSON..... 11

 A. The Prosecution Struck Veniremembers Alphabetically By
 Race..... 12

 B. The Prosecution Disparately Targeted and Questioned
 White and African American Veniremembers..... 13

 C. The African American Veniremembers Struck By the
 Prosecution Were As Heterogenous as the Community as a
 Whole..... 15

 D. The Prosecution’s Proffered Race-Neutral Reasons for
 Striking African American Veniremembers Were Mere
 Pretext..... 16

 1. Deborah Jones Frazier..... 16

 2. Clevrese Ross..... 18

3.	Takeeya Moss.....	19
4.	Jonathan Fears.....	20
5.	Sabrina Wimberly.	21
CONCLUSION.....		23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX A Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals order denying relief, Henderson v. State, No. CR-12-0043, 2017 WL 543134 (Ala. Crim. App. Feb. 10, 2017), and order denying rehearing.

APPENDIX B Alabama Supreme Court order denying petition for a writ of certiorari and certificate of judgment, Ex parte Henderson, No. 1160768 (Ala. Sept. 22, 2017).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) i, 6, 10, 11

Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979). 13

Floyd v. Alabama, 138 S. Ct. 311 (Dec. 4, 2017). 8

Foster v. Chatman, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (May 23, 2016). passim

Henderson v. Alabama, No. 17A610 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2017) 2

Henderson v. State, No. CR–12–0043, 2017 WL 543134 (Ala. Crim. App. Feb. 10, 2017)
. passim

Henderson v. State, No. CR–12–0043, 2017 WL 543134 (Ala. Crim. App. May 26, 2017)
. 2

Ex parte Henderson, No. 1160768 (Ala. Sept. 22, 2017) 2

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352, 359 (1991) 9, 13

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) 13, 15, 20, 23

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005). passim

Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008). 9, 10, 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). 2
